STATE OF GEORGIA

Secretary of State

Corporations Division 315 West Tower #2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr. Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

I, **Karen C Handel**, the Secretary of State and the Corporations Commissioner of the State of Georgia, hereby certify under the seal of my office that

FREESIDE TECHNOLOGY SPACES, INC. a Domestic Non-Profit Corporation

has been duly incorporated under the laws of the State of Georgia on **04/09/2009** by the filing of articles of incorporation in the Office of the Secretary of State and by the paying of fees as provided by Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the City of Atlanta and the State of Georgia on April 9, 2009



Haun CHandel

Karen C Handel Secretary of State

Articles of Incorporation

Freeside Technology Spaces, Inc.

A Non-Profit Corporation

Pursuant to the provision of the Nonprofit Corporation Act of this state, the undersigned

Article 1

The name of this corporation is Freeside Technology Spaces, Inc.

Article 2

The corporation is organized pursuant to the Georgia Nonprofit Corporation Code.

Additionally, the purposes for which this corporation is organized are for the purposes as specified in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Specific purposes include engaging in scientific research in the public interest, providing education and assistance to the general public by organizing technical information and research exchange, and supporting technology-based artistic expression in the local

State of Georgia Creation - Domestic Entity 4 Page(s) community.

Article 3

The name of the registered agent and the street address of the registered office of this corporation is:

Chris Rouland 75 5th Street NW

Suite #205

Atlanta, GA 30308

Article 4

The names and address of the incorporator of this corporation is:

Kenneth S. Wehr II 2207 Cumberland Court SE Smyrna, GA 30080

Article 5

The period of duration of this corporation is perpetual.

This corporation will have members.

Article 7

Additional provisions are as follows:

Upon the dissolution of this corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of this corporation shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose.

The undersigned incorporator hereby declares under penalty of perjury that the statements made in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation.

This <u>7th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2009.

Kenneth S. Wehr II, President

соврояатония ог 2009 APR -9 PM 2: 30



OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE CORPORATIONS DIVISION

315 West Tower, #2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530 (404) 656-2817 Registered agent, officer, entity status information via the Internet http://www.georgiacorporations.org

KAREN HANDEL Secretary of State

TRANSMITTAL INFORMATION GEORGIA PROFIT OR NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS

IMPORTANT

Remember to include your e-mail address when completing this transmittal form.

Providing your e-mail address allows us to notify you via e-mail when we receive your filing and when we take action on your filing. Please enter your e-mail address on the line below. Thank you.

E-Mail: freesideatlanta@gmail.com

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: PRINT PLAINLY OR TYPE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM

1.

S CALLER

Corporate Name Reservation Number (if one has been obtained; if articles are being filed without prior reservation, leave this line blank)

Freeside Technology Spaces, Inc.

Corporate Name (List exactly as it appears in articles)

2. Kenneth S. Wehr II

Name of person filing articles (certificate will be mailed to this person, at address below)

404-567-6376 Telephone Number

30080

2207 Cumberland Ct SE

Address

Smryna

GA

Zip Code

3.

Mail or deliver the following items to the Secretary of State, at the above address:

1) This transmittal form

2) Original and one copy of the Articles of Incorporation

3) Filing fee of \$100.00 payable to Secretary of State. Filing fees are NON-refundable.

I certify that a Notice of Incorporation or Notice of Intent to Incorporate with a publication fee of \$40.00 has been or will be mailed or delivered to the official organ of the county where the initial registered office of the corporation is to be located. (List of legal organs is posted at web site; or, the Clerk of Superior Court can advise you of the official organ in a particular county.)

Authorized signature of person filing documents

Request certificates and obtain entity information via the Internet: http://www.georgiacorporations.org